General Specifications
Communications
The Model 8910 GeoNet Wireless
Data Acquisition utilizes LoRa radio
technology. The system topology takes
the form of a star network. All loggers
communicate directly with the gateway.
The loggers wake from sleep to collect

Up to 5 km in urban areas.
1Outdoor, clear line-of-sight. Depends on operating frequency.
Ordering Information
Example Part Number for a Logger: 8910-01C-CBL-R
LOGGER TYPE:
01C: Single-Channel VW
08C: Eight-Channel VW
ADR: Digital Addressable
DHP: Digital High Power
TLT: Tilt Logger
SENSOR CONNECTION:
CBL: Cable Gland�
NAP: No Access Point
BATTERY TYPE:
R: Optional Rechargable Battery
Example Part Number for a Gateway: 8910-GTW-LTM
GATEWAY TYPE:
LTE: Cellular for LTE networks
LTM: Cellular for LTE-M networks
SAT: Satellite
ACCESSORIES
8900-SOL-10W-USB: GeoNet Series
Solar Panel, 10W, unregulated.
KIT-GEONET-C: USB 2.0 A Male to
C Male Cable, #3 Phillips Head Screw-
driver, 3/32" Flat Head Screwdriver
BAT-202: Lithium D size battery, 17 Ah
COM-169: USB 2.0 A Male to
C Male Cable
Single-Channel
VW Logger
Tilt
Logger
Digital High
Power Logger
Eight-Channel
VW Logger
Addressable
Logger
AVAILABLE MODELS
Gateway
(Cellular, Satellite)
Network Specifications
Vibrating Wire Logger Specifications
Trueness 0.082 Hz
Frequency Precision ±0.146 Hz (99% CI)
Frequency Resolution ±0.002 Hz
Enclosure VW Frequency Range 400 – 6500 Hz
Range1 ±90°
Resolution 2 0.00025° (0.004 mm/m)
Precision 3 ±0.0075° (±0.13 mm/m)
Nonlinearity ±0.005° across ±30° range (±0.09 mm/m)
Temperature Dependent
Uncertainty
±0.001° across ±5° range (±0.016 mm/m)
±0.0016° across ±15° range (±0.026 mm/m)
±0.0026° across ±30° range (±0.042 mm/m)
Axis 2
1 Calibrated Range: ±30°
2 99% confidence interval (i.e. 99 out of 100 individual readings fall within this tolerance).
3 Includes random walk (changes in consecutive readings with no discernible cause) and seismic noise during testing.
TILT Logger Specifications
MEMS Sensors Limits
per Model
Non-rechargeable ADR: 32 sensors
Rechargeable ADR: 64 sensors (90 sensors, with the sensor
string powered via external 12 V power supply)
DHP: 250 MEMS or 500 Model 6140 MEMS Sensors
Communication Protocol RS-485 Modbus
Digital Logger Specifications